L78L08ACUTR Datasheet
DiGi Electronics Part Number L78L08ACUTR-DG
Manufacturer STMicroelectronics
Manufacturer Product Number L78L08ACUTR
Description IC REG LINEAR 8V 100MA SOT89-3
Detailed Description Linear Voltage Regulator IC Positive Fixed 1 Output
 100mA SOT-89-3

DS0424 - Rev 30 page 33/41
L78L08ACUTR STMicroelectronics IC REG LINEAR 8V 100MA SOT89-3
8 Ordering information
Table 29. Order codes
Part numbers Output
voltages
(V)SO-8 TO-92 (Bag) (1) TO-92 (ammopack)
TO-92
(tape and reel)
SOT-89
L78L33ABD-TR L78L33ABZ-AP L78L33ABUTR 3.3
L78L33ACD13TR L78L33ACZ L78L33ACZ-AP L78L33ACZTR L78L33ACUTR 3.3
L78L33CD-TR 3.3
L78L05ABD13TR L78L05ABZ L78L05ABZ-AP L78L05ABZ-TR L78L05ABUTR 5
L78L05ACD13TR L78L05ACZ L78L05ACZ-AP L78L05ACZTR L78L05ACUTR 5
L78L05CD13TR L78L05CZ 5
L78L06ABZ L78L06ABUTR 6
L78L06ACD13TR L78L06ACUTR 6
L78L08ABD13TR L78L08ABZ-AP L78L08ABZTR 8
L78L08ACD13TR L78L08ACZ L78L08ACZTR L78L08ACUTR 8
L78L09ABD13TR L78L09ABZ L78L09ABUTR 9
L78L09ACD13TR L78L09ACZ-AP L78L09ACZ-TR L78L09ACUTR 9
L78L10ACUTR 10
L78L12ABD-TR L78L12ABZ L78L12ABZ-AP L78L12ABUTR 12
L78L12ACD13TR L78L12ACZ L78L12ACZ-AP L78L12ACZ-TR L78L12ACUTR 12
L78L12CD13TR 12
L78L15ABZ-AP L78L15ABUTR 15
L78L15ACD13TR L78L15ACZ L78L15ACUTR 15
L78L15CD-TR 15
L78L18ACUTR 18
L78L18CD13TR 18
L78L24ABZ-TR 24
L78L24ACZ-AP L78L24ACUTR 24
L78L24CD-TR 24
1. Available in Ammopak with the suffix "-AP" or in tape and reel with the suffix "TR". Please note that in these cases pins are shaped
according to tape and reel specifications.
L78L
Ordering information
DS0424 - Rev 30 page 34/41
L78L08ACUTR STMicroelectronics IC REG LINEAR 8V 100MA SOT89-3
Table 30. Marking information
Part numbers Marking Packages Output voltages
L78L05ABD13TR 78L05B SO-8 5 V
L78L05ABUTR 8C SOT-89 5 V
L78L05ABZ L78L05A TO-92 5 V
L78L05ABZ-AP L78L05A TO-92 5 V
L78L05ABZ-TR L78L05A TO-92 5 V
L78L05ACD13TR 78L05A SO-8 5 V
L78L05ACUTR 8C SOT-89 5 V
L78L05ACZ L78L05A TO-92 5 V
L78L05ACZ-AP L78L05A TO-92 5 V
L78L05ACZTR L78L05A TO-92 5 V
L78L05CD13TR 78L05 SO-8 5 V
L78L05CZ L78L05A TO-92 5 V
L78L06ABUTR 8E SOT-89 6 V
L78L06ABZ L78L06A TO-92 6 V
L78L06ACD13TR L78L06A SO-8 6 V
L78L06ACUTR 8E SOT-89 6 V
L78L08ABD13TR 78L08B SO-8 8 V
L78L08ABZ-AP L78L08A TO-92 8 V
L78L08ABZTR L78L08A TO-92 8 V
L78L08ACD13TR 78L08A SO-8 8 V
L78L08ACUTR 8G SOT-89 8 V
L78L08ACZ L78L08A TO-92 8 V
L78L08ACZTR L78L08A TO-92 8 V
L78L08CD13TR 78L08 SO-8 8 V
L78L09ABD13TR 78L09B SO-8 8 V
L78L09ABZ L78L09A TO-92 9 V
L78L09ABUTR 8H SOT-89 9 V
L78L09ACD13TR 78L09A SO8 9 V
L78L09ACUTR 8H SOT-89 9 V
L78L09ACZ-AP L78L09A TO-92 9 V
L78L09ACZ-TR L78L09A TO-92 9 V
L78L10ACUTR 8I SOT-89 10 V
L78L12ABD-TR 78L12B SO-8 12 V
L78L12ABUTR 8K SOT-89 12 V
L78L12ABZ L78L12A TO-92 12 V
L78L12ABZ-AP L78L12A TO 92 12 V
L78L12ACD13TR 78L12A SO-8 12 V
L78L12ACUTR 8K SOT-89 12 V
L78L12ACZ L78L12A TO-92 12 V
L78L12ACZ-AP L78L12A TO-92 12 V
L78L
Ordering information
DS0424 - Rev 30 page 35/41
L78L08ACUTR STMicroelectronics IC REG LINEAR 8V 100MA SOT89-3
Part numbers Marking Packages Output voltages
L78L12ACZ-TR L78L12A TO-92 12 V
L78L12CD13TR 78L12 SO-8 12 V
L78L15ABUTR 8L SOT-89 15 V
L78L15ABZ-AP L78L15A TO-92 15 V
L78L15ACD13TR 78L15A SO-8 15 V
L78L15ACUTR 8L SOT-89 15 V
L78L15ACZ L78L15A TO-92 15 V
L78L15CD-TR 78L15 SO-8 15 V
L78L18ACUTR 8B SOT-89 18 V
L78L18CD13TR L78L18 SO-8 18 V
L78L24ABZ-TR L78L24A TO-92 24 V
L78L24ACUTR 8P SOT-89 24 V
L78L24ACZ-AP L78L24A TO-92 24 V
L78L24CD-TR 78L24 SO-8 24 V
L78L33ABD-TR 78L33B SO-8 3.3 V
L78L33ABUTR 8A SOT-89 3.3 V
L78L33ABZ-AP L78L33A TO-92 3.3 V
L78L33ACD13TR 78L33A SO-8 3.3 V
L78L33ACUTR 8A SOT-89 3.3 V
L78L33ACZ L78L33A TO-92 3.3 V
L78L33ACZ-AP L78L33A TO-92 3.3 V
L78L33ACZTR L78L33A TO-92 3.3 V
L78L
Ordering information
DS0424 - Rev 30 page 36/41
L78L08ACUTR STMicroelectronics IC REG LINEAR 8V 100MA SOT89-3
Revision history
Table 31. Document revision history
Date Revision Changes
14-Mar-2005 9 Add tape and reel for TO-92.
15-Mar-2005 10 Add note on Table 3.
23-Dec-2005 11 Mistake on ordering Table in header.
12-Sep-2006 12 Order codes updated.
07-Jun-2007 13 Order codes updated.
18-Sep-2007 14 Added Table 1 in cover page.
15-Jul-2008 15 Modified: Table 1 and Table 28: Order codes.
18-Aug-2008 16 Modified Figure 12 on page 26.
03-Apr-2009 17 Added: RthJA value for SOT-89 Table 2 on page 5.
08-Feb-2011 18 Added note Table 26 on page 39
21-Feb-2012 19 Modified: SOT-89 Figure 2 on page 4.
14-Aug-2012 20
Updated TOP value for L78L00AC in Table 1 on page 5.
Minor text changes.
07-Sep-2012 21 Added: Table 29: Marking information.
14-Apr-2014 22
Part numbers L78LxxAB, L78LxxAC, L78LxxC changed to L78L.
Removed Table1: Device summary.
Updated features and description in cover page, Table 28: Order codes,
Table 29: Marking information and Section 7: Package information.
Added Section: Packing mechanical data.
Minor text changes.
06-Oct-2014 23
Updated Table 28: Order codes and Table 29: Marking information.
Minor text changes.
10-Feb-2015 24
Updated Table 29: Marking information.
Minor text changes.
10-Feb-2016 25
Updated Table 29: Marking information and Section 7.7: SOT-89 packing
information.
Minor text changes.
21-Jun-2016 26
Changed test condition values for the parameter "Line regulation"and the
typical value for the parameter "Dropout voltage" in : Table 3: "Electrical
characteristics of L78L33C", Table 4: "Electrical characteristics of L78L05C",
Table 12: "Electrical characteristics of L78L33AB and L78L33AC" and Table
13: "Electrical characteristics of L78L05AB and L78L05AC".
Minor text changes.
30-Nov-2020 27 Added Figure 27. SOT-89 device orientation.
07-Apr-2021 28 Added Figure 28. SOT-89 reel drawing.
11-Jul-2024 29 Updated Table 29
05-Aug-2024 30 Updated Table 29
L78L
DS0424 - Rev 30 page 37/41
L78L08ACUTR STMicroelectronics IC REG LINEAR 8V 100MA SOT89-3
Contents
1 Diagram . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2
2 Pin configuration . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3
3 Maximum ratings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4